
 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 20 September 2023 

Date: Thursday, 28 September 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock 

 For any further information please contact:  
Ivan Walters 
ivan.walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
01629 538328 

 
A G E N D A 

  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes  
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel held on 22 June 2023 
  

4.   Confirmation Hearing MInutes  
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held 
on 22 June 2023. 
  

5.   Appointment of Co-opted Members  
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   Member Question and Answer Session  
  

7.   Victim Support & Safeguarding  
  

8.   Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual Report - 2022-23  
  

9.   Announcements from the PCC  
  

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 2 November 2023  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 22 June 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 
 

Councillors M Allwood (Amber Valley Borough Council), J Bryan (Erewash Borough 
Council), J Davies (Chesterfield Borough Council), K Gillott (North East Derbyshire 
District Council) C Moesby (Bolsover District Council), D Muller (DCC, substitute 
member), N Wilton (Derbyshire Dales District Council, substitute  member), G Potter 
(Derby City Council), and G Rhind (South Derbyshire District Council) and  Dr S 
Handsley and V Newbury (Independent Members) 
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley. Andrea Bond and Ivan Walters (Democratic 
Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster,(Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors G Claff, C Hart, and S Wain 
 
  
16/23 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 RESOLVED that V Newbury be appointed as Chair of the Derbyshire 

Police and Crime Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
  

V Newbury (in the Chair) 
  

17/23 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

 RESOLVED that Councillor C Moesby be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
  

18/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

19/23 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

20/23 BALANCED APPOINTMENT OBJECTIVE 
 

 The Head of Democratic & Registration Services presented a report to 
enable the Panel to review its composition following Local Government 
elections held in May and to consider the number of co-opted Councillor 
Members to ensure the Panel continues to meet statutory balance 
requirements. 
  
Paragraph 31 of Schedule 6 puts the duty to produce a “balanced panel” 
on councils and panels. Relevant local authorities and panels must secure 
that (as far as is reasonably practicable) the balanced appointment 
objective is met. A “balanced panel” is one where the councillors on the 
panel (when taken together with any co-optees as necessary): 
  

       Represent all parts of the relevant police area (geographical 
balance) 

       Represent the political make-up on the relevant authorities (when 
taken together (political balance), and 

        Have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the police 
and crime panel, to discharge its functions effectively.  

  
Each of the 10 constituent authorities in Derbyshire has nominated a 
panel member for the new municipal year and this has resulted in a Panel 
of 7 Labour members, 2 Conservative Members and One Liberal 
Democrat Member. As outlined in appendix 2 to the report, this did not 
achieve political balance and so did not meet the balanced appointment 
objective. 
  
The political balance of the Pane
[...]
ee that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services makes 
the necessary application to the Secretary of State to appoint the 
nominated co-optees upon receipt of the nominations from the 
identified authority or authorities. 
 

     
  

21/23 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 Members considered the proposed Annual Report of work undertaken by 
the Panel which was attached at Appendix 2 to the report 
  
RESOLVED 
  

To agree the attached Annual Report at Appendix 2 to the report to 
demonstrate that the Panel has met the Key Performance 
Indicators as specified in the Grant Agreement for the period 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023. 

  
  

22/23 MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

 As there were a lot of new members on the Panel it was suggested that it 
would be helpful if the PCC could give a brief update of the works she had 

Page 3



 

 

been undertaking over recent months. 
  
The Police and Crime Commissioner provided the Panel with a summary 
of the work she had conducted in support of the delivery against the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan including a brief overview of the key 
work she had undertaken. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to make comment or ask questions 
which were duly noted or answered by the Commissioner. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
To note the update 
  
   

23/23 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - FUNDING UPDATE 
 

 Members were provided with a brief update concerning the new Anti-
Social Behaviour (ASB) Action Plan for Derbyshire, following 
Government’s targeted funding, totalling £4.4m over two years which has 
been allocated to the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire 
  
The government launched a national Action Plan in late March to clamp 
down on ASB within communities. The Action Plan was designed to 
ensure ASB was treated with the urgency it deserved. It would establish a 
zero-tolerance approach to all forms of anti-social behaviour and give the 
police and local authorities the tools they need to tackle
[...]
ty to make comment or ask questions 
which were duly noted or answered by the Commissioner. Panel 
Members stressed the importance of letting the Panel and the relevant 
local authorities know once the identified hot spot areas had been 
identified as the involvement of partner agencies was essential in 
enforcement work. It was agreed that reports be received by the Panel on 
a regular basis.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
To note the update report 
  
   

24/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The next Performance Scrutiny meeting would take place on 11 July and 
focus on Victim Support & Safeguarding 
  
A proposed date of 16 November had been arranged for Panel Members 
to visit the Police and Fire Headquarters at Ripley and to the OPCC and 
also use the opportunity to discuss Budget Setting etc following the 
success of last years visit. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services mentioned that a Training Induction 
date for new members  was currently being arranged.  

Page 5



 

 

  
  
  

25/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 To note the date of the next meeting 
 

The meeting finished at 11.20 am 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 22 June 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

V Newbury  (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Allwood (Amber Valley Borough Council), J Bryan (Erewash Borough 
Council), J Davies (Chesterfield Borough Council), K Gillott (North East Derbyshire 
District Council) C Moesby (Bolsover District Council), D Muller (DCC, substitute 
member), N Wilton (Derbyshire Dales District Council, substitute  member), G Potter 
(Derby City Council), and G Rhind (South Derbyshire District Council) and  Dr S 
Handsley and V Newbury (Independent Members) 
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley and Ivan Walters (Democratic Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster,(Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors G Claff, C Hart, and S Wain 
 

  
26/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interests. 

  
27/23 CONFIRMATION HEARING TO THE ROLE OF DEPUTY POLICE AND 

CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

 The meeting had been convened to undertake a confirmation hearing in 
respect of the proposed appointment of a Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
  
Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner had provided the 
Panel with:-   

  
-      the name of the candidate – Mr Robert Flatley; 
-      the terms and conditions on which the candidate was to be 

appointed; and.  
-      the criteria used to assess the candidate’s suitability for 

appointment. 
  

The Commissioner addressed the Panel with regard to Mr Flatley’s 
suitability for appointment.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

  
Mr Flatley was questioned in detail by Panel Members with regards to his 
proposed appointment. 

  
The Panel thanked Mr Flatley and the Commissioner for their attendance 
and informed them they would be notified of the Panel’s decision in due 
course. 
  
  

28/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following discussion on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

29/23 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 The Panel discussed the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
recommendation to appoint Robert Flatley as Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner. Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously: 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Endorse the appointment of Robert Flatley to the post of Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire in accordance with 
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011; and 

  
2)   Write to the Commissioner setting out the Panel’s support for the 

appointment and the other matters discussed during deliberations. 
 

The meeting finished at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

Page 8



        

   
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
28 September 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Appointment of Co-opted Members 

 
1. Purpose  
 
To formally co-opt Council Members to the Police and Crime Panel following 
the decisions taken at the meeting held in June 2023.  
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 Members will recall that at the last meeting of the Panel, a decision was 
taken to co-opt additional Councillor members to the Panel in order to meet the 
balance appointment objective as defined by Schedule 6 to the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011. The guidance states that for a balanced 
panel three criteria must be met: 

• Panellists must represent all parts of the relevant police area 
(geographical balance) 

• Panellists must represent the political make-up on the relevant authorities 
(when taken together (political balance), and 

• Panellists should have the skills, knowledge, and experience necessary 
for the police and crime panel, to discharge its functions effectively. 

  
The decision taken at the meeting held on was as follows: 
 

1)   To approve to co-opt 2 additional councillor members subject to the 
agreement of the Secretary of State, to enable the Panel to better fulfil its 
duty to meet the balanced appointment objective; 
 
2)   To agree to delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to make the necessary arrangements to determine which 
authority or authorities should be approached to provide the additional 
members, and in doing so, they should consider the geographical 
balance and the skills and knowledge of potential co-optees in ensuring 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



the balanced appointment objective can be met, subject to the agreement 
of the Secretary of State; and 
 
3)   To agree that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services makes 
the necessary application to the Secretary of State to appoint the 
nominated co-optees upon receipt of the nominations from the identified 
authority or authorities 

 
As a remainder, for a  
2.2 The Panel determined that in order to best meet the objective, two members 
should be co-opted as follows: 
 
Council  Co-opted member 
Amber Valley Borough Council 1 Green 
Derby City Council 1 Conservative 

 
2.3 Following the meeting, and in accordance with the Panel's wishes, 
nominations were sought from the relevant councils as follows: 
 
Council  Co-opted member 
Amber Valley Borough Council Councillor Amanda Paget 
Derby City Council Councillor John Wright 

 
2.4 It is therefore proposed that Members formally co-opt the above-named 
councillors, subject to the agreement of the Secretary of State, onto the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel for this municipal year. 
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1   The Panel could decide not to appoint the members that are suggested for 
co-option. This will not create a balanced panel and will fail to meet the statutory 
requirements outlined in the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation 
of this report.  
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 

Page 10



7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel: 
 

1) Agrees to formally co-opt the Councillors specified at paragraph 2.3 of 
the report as members of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel; and 
 

2) Notes that the appointments are subject to formal approval by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To ensure that the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel meets the 

balanced appointment objective as part of the legislative requirements in 
respect of constituting a Police and Crime Panel for Derbysh
[...]

immediately following the Meeting to endeavour to ensure that the co-optees 
would be able to be invited as members to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Panel. Until approval has been received the co-optees cannot participate in 
Panel business. 

Page 12



 
2.4 A police and crime panel must, in co-opting person who are members of 
relevant local authorities, secure that as far as is reasonably practicable, the 
balanced appointment objective is met.  
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Page 14



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 
TITLE  VICTIM SUPPORT AND SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
REPORT 
OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 
DATE 28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 
 
1. PUPOSE OF REPORT 
 

For members of the Panel to review a summary of work conducted by the 

Commissioner in support of delivery against her Victim Support and 

Safeguarding priority within the Derbyshire Police & Crime Plan 2021-25 over 

the previous 12-month period.  

 

Appended to this report is a copy of the meeting papers from the 

Commissioner’s Victim Support and Safeguarding Performance Scrutiny Meeting 

(PSM) (Appendix A) which was held on 11TH July 2023. This provides a detailed 

summary of work undertaken by Derbyshire Constabulary in respect of this 

priority.  

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

2 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

 Police and Crime Plans are set and published by Police and Crime 

Commissioners. They are a statutory requirement for all police force areas and 

were introduced as part of Section 11(1) and (2) of The Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011. 

 

 The Commissioner’s Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 was launched 

and supported by the Police and Crime Panel on 15th November 2021. 

 

  This paper provides an overview of key work undertaken by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner in relation to the Victim Support and Safeguarding priority over the 

most recent 12-month period.  

 
 
3. INTERIM DELIVERY AGAINST THE VICTIM SUPPORT AND SAFEGUARDING 

PRIORITY 
 
 

3.1 Budget for Policing 2023-24 
 
During this financial year, the Commissioner’s budget was designed to build on 

the achievements from the previous year and further strengthen the 

Constabulary’s approach to deliver on the key priorities in the Commissioner’s 

Police and Crime Plan. 
 

Key service enhancements supported by the budget for 23-24 relating to the 

victim support and safeguarding priority include:  

 

- Over £4.3 million invested in community safety and victim support services 

- £4 million planned Investment in crime reporting services plus £1.1 million 

annual investment over next 10 years. 

Page 16



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

3 

 

 

- Formation of a specialist Rape and Serious Sexual Offences (RASSO) team 

to increase the number of rape victims that receive justice.  

- Creation of Victim Liaison Officers (VLOs) to support the RASSO team. 

- New Missing Person and DART Team 

- Creation of a Victims App 

- Creation of a Serious Violence Unit 

- Young People Strategy 

- Implementation of Government 10 year Drug and Alcohol Strategy 

- Increasing child online protection and investment in the Digital Forensic Unit. 

- Recruitment of a dedicated Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) co-

ordinator 

 
3.2 Key Highlights Surrounding the Victim Support and Saf
[...]
edback from young people on the police and crime priorities and 

provide a forum for young people to contribute their views.  
 
- Regular engagements and meetings are attended by the Commissioner 

throughout Derbyshire to continue her ongoing consultation surrounding 

crime and policing matters and to discuss local concerns. Examples of these 

meetings include neighbourhood forums, a variety of different resident 

meetings, including rotary clubs, over 50+ forums, neighbourhood watches 

and Women Institutes.  
 

Additionally, the Commissioner’s annual ‘Listening to You’ consultation 

provides continuous feedback to the Commissioner about feelings of safety 

and fear of crime across Derby and Derbyshire.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

10 

 
 
4. ATTACHEMENTS 

 

APPENDIX A – Performance Scrutiny Meeting (PSM) paper on Victim Support and 

Safeguarding. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

i. That the Panel receives the Victim Support and Safeguarding update in relation to 

progress against the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 
 
Name: Joe Rhodes-Orwin  

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

 

Page 24

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY MEETING 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

DATE OF 
MEETING 11 JULY 2023 

TITLE OF 
MEETING 

THE COMMISSIONER’S POLICE & CRIME PLAN 
2021-2025 - PRIORITY 5: VICTIM SUPPORT AND  
SAFEGUARDING 

TIME OF 
MEETING 1:30 PM 

LOCATION VIRTUAL 

CONTACT 
OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 
FOR DERBYSHIRE 
0300 122 6000 

DISTRIBUTION 

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 
DEPUTY POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 
CHIEF CONSTABLE 
DEPUTY CHIEF CONSTABLE 
ASSISTANT CHIEF CONSTABLES 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (RESOURCES) 
HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
OPCC CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 
OPCC HEADS OF DEPTS 
OPCC COMMUNICATIONS 
OPCC PERFORMANCE & DATA ANALYST 

 

Page 25



AGENDA 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
[...]
CRIME COMMISISONER’S ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022-2023 

REPORT OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
DATE 28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To present the draft Annual Report (Appendix A) for the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Derbyshire for the period of 1st March 2022 to the 31st 

March 2023 in accordance with Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011(PRSRA). 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Section 12 of the PRSRA requires the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to 
produce an Annual Report on: 

 
a) the exercise of the body’s functions in each financial year, and 
b) the progress which has been made in the financial year in meeting the police 

and crime plan objectives in the body’s police and crime plan. 
 

2.2 The Police and Crime Commissioner must present the report to the Police and 
Crime Panel (the Panel), at a public meeting, and answer any questions the 
panel may pose. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 

2.3 The Police and Crime Commissioner must also respond to any report or 
recommendations the Panel may make and publish said response. 

 

2.4 Police and Crime Commissioner’s must then publish the Annual Report, in a manner 
they determine. 

 
 

3. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

3.1 Section 28(4) of the PRSRA outlines the Panel’s responsibilities in relation to 
the Annual Report. It states that: 
 
(4) A police and crime panel must - 

 
(a) arrange for a public meeting of the panel to be held as soon as 

practicable after the panel is sent an annual report under section 12, 
(b) ask the police and crime commissioner, at the meeting, such 

questions about the annual report as the members of the panel think 
appropriate, 

(c) review the annual report, and 
(d) make a report or recommendations on the annual report to the 

commissioner 
 
 

4. PUBLICATION 
 

4.1 Subject to the report or recommendations made by the Panel, the 
Commissioner intends to publish the Annual Report as a document on her 
website and in a printed form where necessary. 

 
4.2 It should be noted that the document attached is the text for the draft report, the 

final version will include relevant photography and all relevant hyperlinks. 
 

 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

i That the panel receives the Annual Report 2022-2023. 
 

ii That panel members ask such questions, and make any recommendations, on 
the report as they think appropriate. 

 
iii That, subject to any report or recommendations by the Panel, the Annual Report 

is published via the Commissioner’s website – www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk. 
 

Page 64

http://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/


POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
8TH SEPTEMBER 2022 

3 

 
CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 
 

Name: Joe Rhodes-Orwin 

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

 
 

ATTACHEMENTS  

APPENDIX A – POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S ANNUAL REPORT 2022-
2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 65



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Annual Report     
April 2022- March 2023 
 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Angelique Foster 

 
 

 
 
  

 

2023 

Page 66



2 | P a g e

INTRODUCTION 
Since my election in May 2021, I have worked to strengthen policing in our towns, 
villages, and city. I have increased scrutiny of the force considerably and held the Chief 
Constable to account for the Constabulary’s performance on behalf of the public, making 
it clear where I expect to see improvements. I have supported the use of robust 
enforcement and forged strong partnerships to resolve the neighbourhood issues that 
matter to people. 

Today, Derbyshire Constabulary has 351 more police officers than it did in 2020. Many 
of these new recruits have already been deployed to frontline roles.  They are in our 
communities delivering the strong local policing which our residents want and that I set 
out in my Police and Crime Plan.  

I strongly support our PCSOs. They provide valuable support to our police officers an
[...]
. The review conducted by the Commissioner considers whether the 
outcome of the handling of a complaint has been dealt with in a 
reasonable and proportionate manner. 
 
Between April 2022 and March 2023, the Commissioner undertook 77 complaint reviews. 
 
The Commissioner has produced an annual Complaint Review Report which provides 
further details concerning her role within the complaints process. This will be available on 
her website in September 2023:   
https://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/complaintreviews 
 
 
 
FINANCE 
 
Statements of Accounts. The 2022/23 Statements of Accounts for the Chief Constable 
and the Commissioner/Group are available on the Commissioner’s website:  

Commissioner and Group Accounts 
 
https://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/finance-grants/grants-finance-secondary/statement-of-accounts/ 
 
 
Chief Constable Accounts 
 
https://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/finance-grants/grants-finance-secondary/statement-of-accounts/ 
  

Page 114

https://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/complaintreviews
https://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/finance-grants/grants-finance-secondary/statement-of-accounts/
https://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/finance-grants/grants-finance-secondary/statement-of-accounts/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Confirmation Hearing MInutes
	5 Appointment of Co-opted Members
	7 Victim Support & Safeguarding
	Appendix A - PSM-Victims-Safeguarding.pdf
	00 2023 PSM July Victims Safeguarding Agenda v2 230523
	PSM Victim Support Safeguarding 110723 FV5


	8 Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual Report - 2022-23
	PCP - Annual Report cover report.pdf
	2. BACKGROUND
	3. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL RESPONSIBILITIES
	4. PUBLICATION
	5. RECOMMENDATIONS

	Annual Report - 22-23 - Final Draft_ 19-09.pdf
	Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Angelique Foster
	THE POLICE & CRIME PLAN 2021-2025
	SIGNIFICANT ACHIEVEMENTS
	CASEWORK AND COMPLAINTS
	CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT
	Budget Consultation
	The Commissioner launched an online public budget consultation in November 202

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Allwood (Amber Valley Borough Council), J Bryan (Erewash Borough 
Council), J Davies (Chesterfield Borough Council), K Gillott (North East Derbyshire 
District Council), C Hart (DCC) C Moesby (Bolsover District Council), A Paget 
(Amber Valley Borough Council), G Potter (Derby City Council), G Rhind (South 
Derbyshire District Council), S Wain (Derbyshire Dales District Council), and J 
Wright (Derby City Council)  
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley. Andrea Bond and Ivan Walters (Democratic 
Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster,(Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Dr S Handsley 
 

  
30/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

  
31/23 MINUTES 

 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
   

32/23 CONFIRMATION HEARING MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on 22 June 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  

33/23 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To formally co-opt Councillors Amanda Paget Amber Valley Borough 
Council and John Wright, Derby City Council as members of the 



 

 

Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
  

34/23 MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

 Councillor Moesby asked what if any impact do the introduction of the 
Right Care, Right Person model and the government announcement that 
all “all crime should be investigated” have on the Police and Crime Plan 
and the future of service delivery? 
  
The PCC responded by saying that in relation to the Right Care, Right 
Person model was aimed at making sure the right agency deals with 
health related calls, instead of the police being the default first responder 
as is currently the case in most areas. It has been shown to improve 
outcomes, reduce demand on all services, and make sure the right care 
was being delivered by the right person .Officers in Derbyshire often 
attended health related incidents when the Police were not the right 
organisation to deal with these incidents. 

It was noted that call handlers would receive training to use the model to 
triage incoming calls and decide on an appropriate course of action, 
including whether to deploy police officers or not. 

The triage process was expected to result in officers attending far fewer 
calls, while identifying those where there is still a need for the police to 
be deployed, such as where health and social care partners need help, 
such as with patients who are violent or have assaulted healthcare staff 
or clinicians. 

It was agreed that figures would be provided on how many calls had been 
diverted to other services 

In relation to all crime being investigated. the PCC commented that she 
didn’t anticipate any issues in Derbyshire and the force would always 
ensure that that lines of enquiry were appropriate and proportionate. 
  
The Chair commented that she had been invited to the Victim of Crimes 
Conference earlier in the year and had found it very useful and asked if 
Panel members could be invited to future events ? 
  
The PCC commented that this would not present a problem if numbers 
could be accommodated. 
  
Councillor Rhind commented that he had heard reports of Officers turning 
off their bodycams when attending incidents. 
  



 

 

The PCC responded by saying that she was not aware of any reported 
incidents in Derbyshire although there were times due to GDPR issues 
that cameras had to be turned off. She was happy with the level of 
scrutiny in Derbyshire around this issue. 
  
Councillor Gillott asked if the Commissioner wished to comment on the 
potential role of the Mayor in taking over the Governance role of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and it time the potential proposal to 
merge Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire into one force ? 
  
The PCC had no comment at this time 
  
Councillor Potter had recently attended a fire authority meeting where the 
impact of fire fighters being exposed to carbonaceous materials as a 
result of attending fire incident. 
  
My question would be what actions are the Police are taking to ensure 
their staff are safe from contamination at incidents, as police officers they 
tend to be in the hot zone during any fire incident. 
  
The PCC felt that she was unable to answer that question but would liaise 
with the Chief Constable and provide a response. 
     

35/23 VICTIM SUPPORT & SAFEGUARDING 
 

  The PCC provided Members with a summary of the work conducted by 
the Commissioner in support of delivery against her Victim Support and 
Safeguarding priority within the Derbyshire Police & Crime Plan 2021-25 
over the previous 12-month period.  
  
Appended to the report was a copy of the meeting papers from the 
Commissioner’s Victim Support and Safeguarding Performance Scrutiny 
Meeting which was held on 11th July 2023. This provided a detailed 
summary of work undertaken by Derbyshire Constabulary in respect of 
this priority. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to make comment or ask questions 
which were duly noted or answered by the Commissioner. Specific 
reference was made to: 
  

-      the importance of the 101 service being effective as the first point of 
contact; 

-      the work being carried to try and reduce knife crime; 
-      the ongoing problem with e-scooters; and 
-      the data on violence with or without injury  

  



 

 

In response to a question raised about whether there were any areas of 
concern to the Commissioner within her report, the PCC commented that 
in relation to delivering on her key priorities, she was happy with progress 
in most areas. However, concerns still existed and there was work still to 
be done on issues surrounding violence against women and girls ; 
stalking; the number of rape cases, and road safety, as despite lots of 
progress there were still too many deaths on the County’s roads    
  
Members generally welcomed the report and the work that was being 
undertaken but also felt they needed a mechanism in place to help them 
better understand the facts and figures contained within the reports, to 
enable them to effectively scrutinise and challenge, as well as offer 
support to the PCC. It was agreed that this would be discussed further  at 
the next Business meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That to note the Victim Support and Safeguarding update in relation to 
progress against the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025  
  
  

36/23 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNUAL REPORT - 2022-23 
 

 Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire, 
presented the draft Annual Report for the period 1 March 2022 - 31 March 
2023 in accordance with Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011.   
  
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and also made a 
number of comments and observations on the Annual Report, to which 
the Police and Crime Commissioner responded. 
  
Specific reference was made to the possibility of making the report format 
more public friendly to read and understand and using more social media 
to get the message across to the public of all the good work that was 
going on, which would enable the general public to get a better 
understanding of the role and responsibilities of the PCC. 
  
In general Members felt that whilst it was an excellent report there was a 
large amount of information that they were required to go through which 
was very challenging. The Chair suggested that perhaps this was an 
opportunity for the Panel and the OPCC to come together to work more in 
partnership which would enable the Panel to  both help and assist whilst 
scrutinising the role of the PCC, which would in turn help the Panel 
Members in gaining a greater understanding of the work of the OPCC and 
assist them in promoting both their roles and that of the PCC in their 



 

 

communities. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
  
(1) recommend to the Police and Crime Commissioner that the Annual 
Report 2022-23 be issued subject to the proposed amendments; and 

  
(2) that the report be published via the Police & Crime Commissioner’s 
Website, www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk. 
  
  

37/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The next Performance Scrutiny meeting would take place on 4 October 
2023 and would focus on Rural Crime. 
  
The next Performance Scrutiny meeting after that would focus on 
Violence against Women and Girls  
  
A date of 15 December  had been arranged for Panel Members to visit the 
Police and Fire Headquarters at Ripley and to the OPCC and also use the 
opportunity to discuss Budget Setting etc following the success of last 
year’s visit. 
  
Rural Crime week had taken place in September and activities had taken 
place raising awareness in communities. A new partnership against rural 
crime would be launching in November. 
  
The East Midlands and East of England Road Safety summit had recently 
taken place and a lot of good work was taking place. The work of the 
OPCC and the Vision Zero campaign was highlighted. 
  
  

38/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 To note the date of the next meeting. 
 

The meeting finished at 11.50 am 
 
 
 
 

http://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/

